THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,

O%LASKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER

550 West 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM
TO: Bob Klein, Chair, and Members of the DATE: June 12, 2018
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

FROM: Erika McConnell, Director RE: 204 George’s Nightclub
Requested License renewal
Action:
Statutory AS 04.06.090(b): “The board shall review all applications for licenses made under
Authority: this title and may order the director to issue, renew, revoke, transfer, or suspend

licenses and permits authorized under this title.”

AS 04.11.330(2)(3): “(a) An application requesting renewal of a license shall be
denied if...(3) the applicant has not operated the licensed premises for at least 30
eight-hour days during each of the two preceding calendar years, unless the board
determines that the licensed premises are under construction or cannot be operated
through no fault of the applicant;”

3 AAC 304.170(j): “If a license is exercised only to satisfy the minimum operating
requirement under AS 04.11.330(a)(3) or 3 AAC 304.107(c)(1), a licensee has the
burden of proof to show that the licensed premises was operated in a similar fashion
to other licensed premises of the same type and shall, at a minimum,

(1) provide signage, of sufficient size and visibility to show that the premises is open
for business, stating business name and hours of operations;

(2) offer for sale at the licensed premises, as appropriate to the type of license, a
variety of malt beverages, wines, and distilled spirits;

(3) visibly display the alcoholic beverages stock in a licensed package store premises;
(4) provide seating in beverage dispensary licensed premises for at least one-half of
the maximum number allowed by the occupancy permit;

(5) comply with all state or municipal health, fire, and zoning laws or ordinances
required for the operation of business;

(6) maintain a record of all purchases of alcoholic beverages for resale on the
licensed premises; and

(7) record sales with a cash register that retains a record of transactions.”

Staff Rec.: Deny the renewal with 30 day abeyance for licensee to submit applications for
waivers of operation for 2016 and 2017



204 George’s Nightclub
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Background: Two beverage dispensary licenses exist at 815 Frontage Road in Kenai. License
#204, George’s Nightclub, is owned by G & P, Inc., a corporation owned 100% by George
Pitsilionis. License #3032, Pizza Paradisos, is owned by George Pitsilionis. The premises diagrams
of both licenses are attached.

In the renewal application for license #204, the licensee indicated that the license was only operated
to meet the minimum requirements, in both 2016 and 2017. Investigation by AMCO Enforcement
shows that the license was not operated for a minimum of 8 hours per day for 30 days each year.

In 2016, the license appears to have been operated solely as a banquet room with fewer than 30
events that year. The licensee was issued an NOV in January of 2017 for obtaining alcohol from
license #3032, which is a violation of AS 04.16.172. It appears from Enforcement’s investigation
that this license was not operated as a separate business from license #3032 in 2016.

For 2017, the licensee has not provided the minimum proof required by 3 AAC 304.170(j) of
operating for a minimum of 30 eight-hour days.

Attachment:  Licensed premises diagram for #204
Licensed premises diagram for #3032
Memo from Investigator Chiesa regarding minimum operations
AB-30 for 2016
AB-30 for 2017
Memo from Investigator Hamilton regarding 2016 operations; NOV
Renewal application



#204 License Premises Diagram
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THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,

OJALASKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 550 West 7™ Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM

TO: James Hoelscher, Enforcement Supervisor

FROM: Michael Chiesa, Special Investigator | W - : _

DATE: April 19, 2018
RE: Lic# 204, George’s Casino Bar, Proof of Minimum Operating Requirements Investigation

AMCO Case # AB18-0414

The purpose of this memo is to document my findings on my investigation into the AB-30: Proof of
Minimum Operating Checklist submitted to AMCO by the licensee. | was assigned this investigation on
03/22/2018.

The licensee submitted AB-30 forms for 2016 and 2017 operating years. | reviewed the information
submitted with each application.

2016 AB-30: QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES

1. |am attaching photos showing the signage displayed at my establishment during all hours of
operation, of sufficient size and visibility to show the premises was open for business, and
stating my business name and hours of operation:

Requirement was not met. Licensee submitted a photograph of a sign taped to what appears to be a panel
door which simply read: “George’s Casino.” There were was no indication of the hours of operation or the
days the business was open on the sign. | requested photographs of any additional signage that may have

been posted at the premises however the licensee has not provided any further photographs to date.

2. |am attaching a list of the variety of malt beverages, wines, and distilled spirits (as
appropriate) that were offered for sale at the licensed premises during all hours of operation:

Requirement was not met. Licensee did not provide a list of the variety of malt beverages, wines, and
distilled spirits (as appropriate) that were offered for sale at the licensed premises during all hours of

operation. | requested such list from the licensee’s agent who submitted the AB-30.

The licensee has not provided the requested information to date.



Lic# 204- George’s Casino- AB-30
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3 lam attaching a record of all purchases of alcoholic beverages made by this license for
resale on the licensed premises of this establishment:

Requirement was not met. The only documentation for purchases of alcoholic beverages the licensee
submitted with this AB-30 was an invoice from Pizza Paradisos Inc., billed to G&P dated 12/30/2016. The
invoice listed a line item for “Alcohol Purchases” with a “Price Each of $48,211 and an “Amount” of
48,211.00. There was also a line item for Labor- ‘Servers & Bar Tenders” with a “Price Each” of $15,015.00
and an “Amount” of $15,015.00 and supplies- “Paper Goods” for a “Price Each” of $1,685 and an “Amount”
of $1,685.00. The invoice also reads “Out-of-state sale, exempt from sales tax” line item price of 0.00% and
amount of $0.00.

When | asked the licensee’s agent to explain the invoice and if that was submitted to show the alcohol
purchased by George’s Casino for all of 2016 | received no reply to date.

In a letter from the licensee’s agent, Lori Woitel, Woitel stated “Much of the liquor used was purchased
through Pizza Paradisos to be sold in the Casino during 2016.”

| checked the AMCO Enforcement files and discovered Inv. Hamilton performed an inspection of George’s
Casino on 12/28/2016. During his inspection he learned from Joanna Pitsilionis that George’s Casino was
operated mainly as a banquet room. Pitsilionis told Inv. Hamilton the functions held did not last 8 hours
nor were there more than 30 events all year. Investigator Hamilton also learned they wheeled a portable
bar stocked with alcohol into George’s Casino, from the adjoining but separate licensed premises, Pizza
Paradisos.

Subsequent to Inv. Hamilton’s inspection of George’s Casino on 12/28/2016 he issued a Notice of Violation
to the licensee on 01/13/2017 for violation of 3 AAC 304.170- Waiver of annual operating requirement and
minimum operating requirements. Inv. Hamilton also issued a Notice of Violation on 01/13/2017 to the
licensee, Pizza Paradisos, license # 3032, for removing the alcohol from its licensed premises.

As a beverage dispensary licensee, George’s Casino is restricted by AS 04.16.172 to only being able to
purchase their alcoholic beverages from a licensed wholesaler, package store, brewery, winery or distillery.
Since Pizza Paradisos, license 3032 is a beverage dispensary license it was a violation for George’s Casino to
purchase its liquor from that licensee.

4. |1 am attaching cash register/point of sale system receipts showing all alcoholic beverage transactions
on the premises of this establishment.

Requirement not met. The licensee did not provide cash register / point of sale system receipts showing all
alcoholic beverage transactions on the premises. The licensee only provided part of a 2016 Income Tax
return for G&P, Inc and a report from a book keeping software dated 03/07/2018 titled “Pizza Paradisos
Inc”, “Profit & Loss by Class January through December 2016” , “G&P.”

| asked the licensee for additional information and received no additional information to date.
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5b. | am attaching documentation showing that seating was provided on the licensed premises of my
beverage Dispensary for at least one-half of the maximum number allowed by the occupancy permit.

Requirement not met. No documentation was submitted with the 2016 AB-30 form.
CONCLSUSION OF FINDINGS FOR 2016 AB-30

Based on the information submitted with the AB-30, Investigator Hamilton’s findings on 12/28/2016 and
the lack of cooperation from the licensee in providing additional requested information | have determined
the licensee did not meet the burden of proof of required under 3 AAC 304.170(j).

2017 AB-30: QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES

1. |am attaching photos showing the signage displayed at my establishment during all hours of
operation, of sufficient size and visibility to show the premises was open for business, and
stating my business name and hours of operation:

Requirement was not met. The licensee did submit photographs of signage with this AB-30. The signs in
the photographs did not however have the business name on them. Of the two sign photographs provided,
one shows what looks like a paper sign taped to something that reads “BAR WILL BE OPEN FRIDAY &
SATURDAY 9PM TILL 3:00 AM.” The second photo is of a sign that has all seven days of the week listed with
blanks next to each day to write in the hours of operation. The only days with hours written on it are for
Friday and Saturday. The hours for Friday and Saturday are written as “9:00 PM TO " Based
on the posted hours in the sign with complete hours of operation the business was only open for 6 hours a
day two days a week. Additionally, neither sign indicates the business name on the photographs
submitted. If the business was operated for only 6 hours two days a week it would not have met the
requirement of being operated for (30) 8-hour days during the year.

There was also a picture of a sign mounted on the outside of a building which read “George’s Night Club”
provided with no hours of operation. | asked for clarification on the signs in the photographs and hours of
operation.

The licensee has not provided the requested information to date.

2. |am attaching a list of the variety of malt beverages, wines, and distilled spirits (as
appropriate) that were offered for sale at the licensed premises during all hours of operation:

Photographs of signs were submitted listing a variety of malt beverages, wines and distilled spirits offered
for sale. | asked for clarification on which premises the photographs signs represented. To date | have not
received a response.

3 lam attaching a record of all purchases of alcoholic beverages made by this license for
resale on the licensed premises of this establishment:

Requirement not met. The George’s Casino Bar did a DBA name change in October 2017 from George’s
Casino Bar to George’s Nightclub. The licensee provided copies of invoices from alcohol distributors
Southern Glazer’s of Alaska (12/2017- 01/2018) and Odom Corporation (12/2017 -1/2018.) The licensee
also provided copies of invoices for non-alcoholic beverages purchased from Coca-Cola Bottling of Alaska
from 11/2017 — 01/2018. All of these submitted invoices list George’s Nightclub as the customer.
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The licensee provided ten scanned copies of generic yellow invoices. The invoices all appear to have “Pizza
Paradisos” or “Paradisos” handwritten on them under “Name.” 8 of the invoices have cash register
receipts stapled to them which have “Country Liquor” printed on them. The scanned copies submitted are
of poor quality and difficult to read in their entirety. From what | can determine the invoices appear to be
listing alcoholic beverages and have dates ranging from January 2017 through July 2017. Woitel stated in
her letter accompanying the AB-30 “During 2017 liquor was purchased on an as needed basis from Country
Liquor.”

Although Country Liquor cash register receipts have been stapled to the invoices, the invoices all seem to
have Paradisos Pizza listed on them, not George’s Casino Bar or George’s Nightclub.

| asked for clarification on what the yellow invoices represented and emphasized | needed a record for ALL
alcoholic beverages purchased for George’s Casino Bar or Night Club. | also asked for more legible copies of
the yellow invoices.

The licensee has not provided the requested information to date.

4. |1 am attaching cash register/point of sale system receipts showing all alcoholic beverage transactions
on the premises of this establishment.

Requirement not met. The licensee did not provide cash register / point of sale system receipts showing all
alcoholic beverage transactions on the premises. The licensee only provided a report from a book keeping
software dated 03/07/2018 titled “Pizza Paradisos Inc”, “Profit & Loss by Class January through December
2017”, “G&P.”

| asked the licensee for the information requested in the response, records from a cash register/point of
sale system such as a “Z” tape.

The licensee has not provided the requested information to date.

5b. | am attaching documentation showing that seating was provided on the licensed premises of my
beverage Dispensary for at least one-half of the maximum number allowed by the occupancy permit.

Requirement not met. The licensee submitted a copy of premises diagram of George’s Casino from
11/01/1999. | asked the licensee if the purpose of the diagram was to show they provided the required
seating on their premises. | also requested photographs of the inside of the premises to show the required
seating.

The licensee has not provided a response or the requested information to date.
CONCLUSION OF FINDINGS FOR 2017 AB-30
Based on the information submitted with the AB-30 and the lack of cooperation from the licensee in

providing additional requested information and clarification | have determined the licensee did not meet
the burden of proof of required under 3 AAC 304.170(j).
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ADDITIONAL FINDINGS:
In addition to the above information | discovered the following during the course of my investigation:
OPERATING WITHOUT A BUSINESS LICENSE

Upon search of the CBPL Business Licensing Database | discovered the business license for George’s Casino
Bar expired on 12/31/2011. A new business license was obtained for the new DBA, George’s Nightclub on
10/09/2017. | asked the licensee to provide me with a copy of a valid business license for 2016 and all of
2017. To date | have not received the requested information.

FAILURE TO PAY LOCAL SALES TAX

The City of Kenai and the Kenai Peninsula Borough each have a sales tax on sales that applies to the sales of
alcoholic beverages in both the city and the borough. The borough collects both the borough sales tax and
the city sales tax from businesses required to pay.

According to the borough, George’s Nightclub has a valid sales tax account with the borough and reports
their sales on a quarterly basis. This account was opened in October 2017.

Kenai Peninsula Borough informed me the sales tax account for George’s Casino Bar closed at the end of
2007. They advised me they did not report any sales of alcohol after 2007 until they opened the new
account under George’s Nightclub in October 2017.

| asked the licensee for copies of their sales tax returns for Kenai Peninsula Borough for 2016 and 2017. To
date they have not provided the requested information.

RESPONSE FROM LICENSEE’S AGENT

| sent a request for additional information for this investigation to the agent of the licensee, Lori Woitel,
who submitted the AB-30 forms to licensing and whose email address is listed as the contact in the
licensing database. | detailed in my request the additional information | needed to help complete the
Minimum Operating Requirements investigation in an email to her on 03/23/2018 at 10:43 a.m.

Woitel replied to my message on 03/23/2018 at 11:57 a.m. stating; “I will do the best | can. | am the
accountant for the businesses. | will have to get with staff to assist in finding additional records.”

| replied back to her on 03/23/2018 at 12:04 p.m. and told her “OK, thanks. Your email address is the only
one listed in the license file for this license so | appreciate your assistance.”

On 03/23/2018 at 12:09 p.m. Woitel replied back to me: “Mike, What happens if | cant find all of the proof?
Not that | am not going to try, | am but | need to know what ramifications are To help motivate staff at
restaurant and bar to help find the old records.”

| replied back to her with what the regulations required and why | needed the information requested.

| never received any further communications from Woitel or the licensee directly.
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CONTINUING INVESTIGATION

Based on information obtained during the course of the Minimum Operating Requirements investigation |
found information relating to possible statute or regulation violations. Based on those findings | will be
conducting a separate investigation into those possible violations.
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Viroro®  Form AB-30: Proof of Minimum Operation Checklist

Phone: 907.269.0350
Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

What is this form?

This form is required for any license that was exercised only to satisfy the minimum operating requirement of 30 eight-hour days in
a calendar year under AS 04.11.330(a)(3) or 3 AAC 304.107(c}(1). A licensee has the burden of proof to show that the licensed
premises was operated in a similar fashion to other licensed premises of the same type by maintaining and providing specific types
of documentation, required by 3 AAC 304.170(j).

Please note that a licensee who has operated a licensed premises only to satisfy the minimum operating requirement
for more than one calendar year must submit a complete copy of this form, including documentation, for each year.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed establishment.

Licensee: G &P Inc License Number: | 204

License Type: Beverage Dispensary

DBA: George's Casino

Premises Address: 815 Frontage Rd

City: Kenai State: | Alaska ZIP: 199611

Calendar Year

Section 2 - Calendar Year & Proof of Operation (All Licenses)

2016

Extra documentation may be provided in addition to all items listed below, but a license will not be found to have met the
requirements set forth in 3 AAC 304.170(j) unless all mandatory documentation required below has been submitted.

You must be able to certify each statement below. Read and sign your initials next to each of the following: Initials
1. lam attaching photos showing the signage displayed at my establishment during all hours of operation, of sufficient ] \

size and visibility to show the premises was open for business, and stating my business name and hours of operation. _ o\
2. 1am attaching a list of the variety of malt beverages, wines, and distilled spirits (as appropriate) that were offered for | (mr\

4.

sale at the licensed premises during all hours of operation.

I am attaching a record of all purchases of alcoholic beverages made by this license for resale on the licensed premises \
of this establishment. (ﬂ

I am attaching cash register/point of sale system receipts showing all alcoholic beverage transactions on the premises d;\\
of this establishment.

[Form AB-30] (rev 10/26/2017) Page 10f2
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"l:-,,,,,,t«.\:\-\‘* Form AB-30: Proof of Minimum Operation Checklist

Section 3 - Additional Proof Required of Specific License Types

The following must be submitted for package stores. Read and sign your initials next to each statement, Initials
5a. |am attaching photos showing how the stock of alcoholic beverages was displayed on the licensed premises of my /
package store during all hours of operation. L,\

WX

The following must be submitted for beverage dispensaries. Read and sign your initials next to each statement. Initials
5b. I am attaching documentation showing that seating was provided on the licensed premises of my beverage
Dispensary for at least one-half of the maximum number allowed by the occupancy permit. \n}\

As a liquor licensee, | declare under penalty of perjury that my establishment complies with all state or municipal health, fire, and
zoning laws or ordinances required for the operation of the business, and that this form, including all attachments, is true, correct,
and complete.

UITT)
it by, e
/ > 5 = : —~— ‘\\‘\?‘P‘\G WAQ”'[’ ) .‘:) ?
“--“—;,-4“ /,f e g ‘\ 0...,.0”'.. ”‘ - - __;‘,— .
Signature of licensee § Notary P( lic i'r‘%n?fdr the State of Alaska.
/ S {3 P %2
v ey - {7 K 11 E* -bam e ) ..
/ :J AN S ) s [/\f - (’\'ﬂ, = 1.‘_ Qpé‘_‘ﬁmrg’{.;iongpiresz |47 J 5 ACAl
Printed name of licensee - @‘% N S
A E,m;&? =
Subscribed and sworn to‘ﬁgj'fr@':hlp,\q. ’ﬁy of [V ldath ,20 1o,
Ptagggpann
! OFFICE USE ONLY === ”__—_
Investigator: M. Chiesa e Date: 04/19/2018 |
Req. 1 met? (Y/N): No Req. 2 met? (Y/N): B M"NO
Req. 3 met? (Y/N): No Req. 4 met? (Y/N): No
Req. 5a/b met? (Y/N): No Burden of Proof Met? No
Comments: | jcensee was issued an NOV in 2017 for violations of 3 AAC 304.170- Waiver of annual

operating requirements & minimum requirements. Licensee had admitted to Inv. Hamilton in
Dec. 2016 they operated the license mainly as banquet room, less than 8 hours a day and less

“than 30 events per year. Refer to memorandunt for additionatinformation:
I,

[Form AB-30] {rev 10/26/2017) Page 2 of 2
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To: Carrie Craig - AMCO From: |ori Woitel
Fax: EMAIL - Pages:

Phone: Date: 3/7/2018
Re: cC:

0 Urgent O For Review O Please Comment [JPlease Reply [ Please Recycle

Carrie,

I am assuming you have the originals of everything else sent. The AB-30 form submitted under 2018
was in fact for the last few months of 2017 not 2018.

During 2016 and 2017 G & P Inc liquor license was utilized within the banquet room during special
occasions. It did meet requirements on an as needed basis. As you can see from the 2016 Profit and
Loss and the taxes filed with IRS during 2016 it was utilized more. During 2017 with staff changes it
became more difficult to meet the approved arrangements between AMCO and license holder. When
the Liquor license was used during 2016 and most of 2017 it was George’s Casino.

Much of the liquor used was purchased through Pizza Paradisos to be sold in the Casino during 2016.
During 2017 liquor was purchased on an as needed basis from Country Liquor.

I am attaching a picture of the old signage. However, additional signage and the actual bar used in the
banguet facility had already been removed and | could not obtain a picture for you. The same signs

covering what was available to purchase to drink were the same as previously used have already been
provided

33600 Echo Lake Rd, Soldotna, AK 99669

Ofc (907) 262-1834 Fax (907-262-5358




March 7, 2018

In fall of 2017 it was established with AMCO that the license would be utilized to reopen the previous
bar location next door. This location was remodeled and opened as full public bar with a dedicated
staff for the running of George’s Nightclub. Al information for the future running of the bar has already
been established.

When Joe the investigator for AMCO did the walk through of George's Nightclub he personally
observed all aspect of the change of operation.

The locations for Pizza Paradisos and G& P dba George's Nightclub are a huge building taking a good
portion of a block with interconnecting hallways. George's Nightclub will have additional hours as the
year progresses, and staff additions and training allow.

Sincerely,

Lori Woitel

Accountant

@ Page?2




3:22 PM
03/07/18
Accrual Basis

Profit & Loss by Class
January through December 2016

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Bar Sales

Food Sales

Total Income
Cost of Goods Sold

Bar Purchases

Day Labor

Food Purchases
Merchant Account Fees
Restaurant Supplies

Tip (Employee) Expense

Total COGS

Gross Profit

Expense

Advertising and Promotion
Automobile Expense

Auto Fuel

Automobile Expense - Other
Total Automobile Expense
Bank Service Charges
Business Licenses and Permits
Dues and Subscriptions
Insurance Expense

General Liability Insurance

Health Insurance

Life and Disability Insurance

Worker's Compensation
Total Insurance Expense
Interest Expense
Janitorial Expense
Meals and Entertainment
Office Supplies
Payroll Expenses
Postage and Delivery
Printing and Reproduction
Professional Fees
Reconciliation Discrepancies
Repairs and Maintenance
Security Services
Small Tools
Supplies
Taxes

Licenses

Property Tax

Pizza Paradisos Inc

G&P

93,226.00
0.00

93,226.00

48,211.00
16,015.00
0.00

0.00
1,685.00
0.00

64,911.00

28,315.00

562.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
3,000.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

275.00
0.00

Page 1 of 2



3:22 PM
03/07/18
Accrual Basis

Taxes - Sales Tax
Total Taxes
Telephone Expense
Travel Expense
Uniforms
Utilities
Direct TV
Electricity
Natural Gas
Water
Total Utilities
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income
Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
Ask My Accountant
Total Other Expense

Net Other Income
Net Income

Pizza Paradisos Inc

Profit & Loss by Class

January through December 2016
G&P

0.00
275.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00
3.837.00
24,478.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
24,478.00

Page 2 of 2




Form 1 1205

Department of the Treasury
rternal Revenue Service

U.S. Income Tax Return for an S Corporation

* Do not file this form unless the corporation has filed or is
attaching Form 2553 to elect to be an S corporation.
* Information about Form 11208 and its separate instructions is at www.irs.gov/Aorm1120s,

OMB No. 1545.0123

2016

For calendar year 2016 or tax year beginning

, 2016, ending ;

A S eection effective cate D Employer identification numbet
11/09/1998 =
B Business acfv ty coce PR G & P Inc E glite{n)r:cl:.fpfr}iiz
rumber (see insles) OR PO Box 2917
el PRINT |Kenai, AK 99611-2917 2/24/1998
Ln-:xc_k |!FSched.:Ie D F Total assets (see irslructions)
I 3 aftachec s _1 6 , 344 .
G Is tne corporation electing to be an S corporation beginning with this tax year? Yes L)gNo If "Yes," attach Form 2553 if not already filed
H Checkif: (1) [ Final return 2 Name change (3) HAddress change
@ L_ Amended return (3 S election termination or revocation
| Enter the number of shareholders who were shareholders during any part of the tax year. : » 1
Caution. Include only trade or business income and expenses on lines 1a through 21. See the mstrucilons for more lnformallon
1a Gross receipts or SAIBS. ... . . . 1a 93,226.
b Returns and allowances .. ... .. T 1b
! ¢ Balance. Subtract line 1b from I1ne la 1c 93,226.
¢ 2 Cosl of goods sold (attach Form 1125-A) . e e 2 64,911,
g 3 Gross profit. Subtract line 2 from line 1c ; i 3 28,_;;5;
4 Net gain (loss) from Form 4797, line 17 (attach Form 4:'97,1 A 4
5 OQther income (loss) (sea mstrs — aft statement) . PSP o O S L 2 s e At o 5
6 Total income (loss). Add lines 3 through 5 P — > & 28,315
7 Compensation of officers (see instructions - attach Form 1 125 E) 7
8 Salaries and wages (less employment credits). .. ............. ... 8
2| 9 Repairs and maintenance. ..............ooooi i 9
B110 Baddebts.. . ... ... .. ... 10
€111 Rents N - 1
L 12 Taxes and Iicenses ...... 12 275.
g 13 Inmterest ... .. ... 13
14 Deprecialion not claimed on Form 1 !25 A or elsewhere on relurn (auach Form 4562) 14 2. 505
‘TE’ 15 Depletion (Do not deduct oil and gas depletion.) 15
E 116 Advertising. . o 16 562.
k 17  Pension, profn Shdflf‘lg etc, plans ............... i S SR D i e 5 17
? 18 Employee beneafit programs . PR e e 18
R 19 Other deductions (attach slatement) ... ... ... . _Le«ng. { veei.....See.Statement. 1{ 19 3,000.
20 Total deductions. Add lines 7 through 19, o S e T AR e b w120 6,342.
21 Ordinary business income (loss). Subtract line 20 from Ime 6 ...... T 21 21, 973,
22a Excess net passive income or LIFO recapture
. tax (see mnstructions) . - 22a
A b Tax from Schedule D (Form 1120S) e 22b
¢ Acd kines 223 and 220 (see instructions for additional t'ltF-S) ............ 22¢
f | 23a 2016 estimaled lax payments and 2015 overpayment credited to 2616 23a
D b Tk e OSHE Wit For 2008: 4 . e 5w, « 5%~ ves siwira siiis g b o5 285 14 23b
g ¢ Credit for federal tax paig on fuels (attach Form 4!36) 23c
;f‘ d Add lines 238 Brough 236 . - v ot e ee s s e i iaire se e n b e s e e e b e e e e e s e gt 23d
£ | 24 Estimated tax penaity (see |nstructmns.) Check if Form 2220 is altached o D 24
¥ | 25 Amount owed. If fine 23d 1s smaller than the total of lines 22¢ and 24, enter amountowed . ... ... ... a5 o] B 0.
5 | 26 Overpayment. If line 23d is larger than the total of lines 22¢ and 24, enter amounl cverpa:d - 26
27 Enter amcunt from linc 26 Credited to 2017 estimated tax » Refunded »| 27
Ureer pena les of penury ceclare that | nave exanurec = s relusr, incucing ACCOMDArying SCnecJ es and slatements, and to the pesl o my knowledge arc geliet, il s frue,
% L frect arc cof motele Decaratico of aregarer (ether thare loxpeyer) 13 2ased ¢n a! infornal o of wh ch preparer has any krowledge
Sign [Ty The RS Cocoss
here b President Sl e
Signalure of oftcer Date Titie Isﬂ Yes I_-] No
PunliType oreparer's name Prepares's s.gnature Date Chack I—-J N
Paid Lori Woitel Lori Woitel 5o t-omp oyed P00505201
Proparer Irnson: _» CREATIVE COMMONICATION CONSULTING INC Furs £ > 33-1010799

Frm's adoress

> 33600 ECHO LAKE RD
SOLDOTNA, AK 99669-9349

Phore ne.

907-262-1834

BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see separate instructions.,

SPSAQI0SL  08/17/16

Form 11208 (2016)




Pizza Paradisos Inc

PO Box 2917

Invoice

i Date Invoice #
Kenai. AK 99611
12/30/2016 4
Bill To Ship To
G&P
P.0O. Number Terms Rep Ship Via F.O.B. Project
12/30/2016
Quantity ltem Code Description Price Each Amount
Alcohol Alcohol Purchascs 48,211.00 48.211.00
Labor Server & Bar Tenders 15.015.00 15.015.001
Supplies Paper Goods 1.685.00 1.685.00T
Out-of-state sale. exempt from sales tax 0.00% (.00

Total

$61.911.00







&lcohol and Marijuana Control Office
pov-& Ml'ik’d, 550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1600
~ “1. Anchorage, AK 99501
< !} alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

' AMCO https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.268.0350
Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

“Vgoros  Form AB-30: Proof of Minimum Operation Checklist

What is this form?

This form is required for any license that was exercised only to satisfy the minimum operating requirement of 30 eight-hour days in
a calendar year under AS 04.11.330(a)(3) or 3 AAC 304.107(c)(1). A licensee has the burden of proof to show that the licensed

premises was operated in a similar fashion to other licensed premises of the same type by maintaining and providing specific types
of documentation, required by 3 AAC 304.170(j).

Please note that a licensee who has operated a licensed premises only to satisfy the minimum operating requirement
for more than one calendar year must submit a complete copy of this form, including documentation, for each year.
Section 1 — Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed establishment.

Licensee: G &PlInc License Number: | 204

License Type: Beverage Dispensary

DBA: George's Nightclub

Premises Address:  |815 Frontage Rd

City: N Kenai State: Alaska ZIP: 199611

Section 2 - Calendar Year & Proof of Operation (All Licenses)

2017

Calendar Year

Extra documentation may be provided in addition to all items listed below, but a license will not be found to have met the
requirements set forth in 3 AAC 304.170(j) unless all mandatory documentation required below has been submitted.

You must be able to certify each statement below. Read and sign your initials next to each of the following: Initials

1. lam attaching photos showing the signage displayed at my establishment during all hours of operation, of sufficient
size and visibility to show the premises was open for business, and stating my business name and hours of operation. &&

2. | am attaching a list of the variety of malt beverages, wines, and distilled spirits (as appropriate) that were offered for = @
sale at the licensed premises during all hours of operation. :

3. | am attaching a record of all purchases of alcoholic beverages made by this license for resale on the licensed premises
of this establishment.

N\
4. 1 am attaching cash register/point of sale system receipts showing all alcoholic beverage transactions on the premises | \9\
of this establishment. I

[Form AB-30] (rev 10/26/2017) Page10f2




Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7 Avenue, Suite 1600

. VL4
\\\0\. & M.y /.\,(.
3 —’1,1‘ Anchorage, AK 99501
7 alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

'
AMCO 1 Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

£

&
4. WY
Vo, o¥®

Form AB-30: Proof of Minimum Operation Checklist

Section 3 - Additional Proof Required of Specific License Types

The following must be submitted for package stores. Read and sign your initials next to each statement.

Initials

I am attaching photos showing how the stock of alcoholic beverages was displayed on the licensed premises of my

5a.
package store during all hours of operation. "39 QQ(J
&

The following must be submitted for beverage dispensaries. Read and sign your initials next to each statement.

Initials

Sb.  lam attaching documentation showing that seating was provided on the licensed premises of my beverage
Dispensary for at least one-half of the maximum number allowed by the occupancy permit.

As a liquor licensee, I declare under penalty of perjury that my establishment complies with all state or municipal health, fire, and

zoning laws or ordinances required for the operation of the business, and that this form

, including all attachments, is true, correct,

ote, YYLIRTT]
and complete \‘\“‘G WAL”""I
4 - ; \\\ P\\....-o-o._ (6‘ ’f',
LAY T o S O R 2
/ — . 5 ...- A%;.- - ( =
Signature of licensee ~ 3 QQTMPNoﬁ{ygugic in and for the State of Alaska.
- 5 EO - g = 8? -
y " TS DY, 71, 1 o1 t Lo 3 - .".% leB\,\O %:" .“_-: : "
T L A#ISL> VY ((-fff. ) = @"-.?.5;‘ “éd}'cqx@ssion expires: // /(1| 'S A
Printed name of licensee 9, )‘%7 Seeaes EXFLLe" ?.0_3 \Q
/,” 7’5 OF P‘\,\\\\
Subscribed and sworn’r'(’fbei'nml\\is _dayof _J1|aith ,20 (8.
OFFICE USE ONLY I
investigator: M. Chiesa =i -~ = .- | Date: 04/18/2018 |
‘. Req. 1 met? (Y/N): No Req. 2 met? (Y/N): Yes
| Req. 3 met? (Y/N): No Reg. 4 met? (Y/Nj: No
|
|
Req. 5a/b met? {Y/N): No Burden of Proof Met? No

Comments:
See memorandum for further information.

[Form AB-30] {rev 10/26/2017)

Additional information was requested from licensee but has not been provided to date.

Page 2 of 2




3:40 PM
03/07/18
Accrual Basis

Profit & Loss by Class
January through December 2017

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Bar Sales
Food Sales

Total Income
Cost of Goods Sold

Bar Purchases

Food Purchases
Merchant Account Fees
Tip (Employee) Expense

Total COGS

Gross Profit

Expense

Advertising and Promoticon
Automobile Expense

Auto Fuel

Auto Repair

Automobile Expense - Other

Total Automobile Expense

Bank Service Charges

Business Licenses and Permits

Dues and Subscriptions
Insurance Expense
General Liability Insurance

Health Insurance

Life and Disability Insurance

Worker's Compensation
Total Insurance Expense
Interest Expense
Janitorial Expense
Meals and Entertainment
Medical
Office Supplies
Payroll Expenses
Postage and Delivery
Printing and Reproduction
Professional Fees
Reconciliation Discrepancies
Repairs and Maintenance
Security Services
Smartstyle
Supplies
Taxes

Fines & Penalties

Property Tax

Pizza Paradisos Inc

G&P

6,554.48
0.00

6,554.48

2.579.60
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,579.60

e—————

3,974.88

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

Page 1 of 2




3:40 PM
03/07/18
Accrual Basis

Taxes - Sales Tax
Total Taxes
Telephone Expense
Travel Expense
Uniforms
Utilities
Direct TV
Electricity
Natural Gas
Water
Total Utilities
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Interest Income
Total Other Income
Other Expense
Ask My Accountant
Total Other Expense

Net Other Income
Net Income

Pizza Paradisos Inc

Profit & Loss by Class

January through December 2017
G&P

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
3,974 88

ofe
ole
oo

0.00
0.00

0.00
3,974.88

Page 2 of 2
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|
. DRAFT BEERS

KENAI RIVER

KASSIKS ..cconecannnnannnonans $5

GOOSE ISLAND IPA

WINES

WOODRIDGE
BY ROBERT MONDAV!

CABERNET
SAUVIGNON

CHARDONNAY
















J ha .-.!

BAR

WILL BE OPEN

FRIDAY &
SATI RDAY 9PM
T:\\ 300 AYT)

e —— T —













N s - B T O ETA-'-EOFMM
ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
Licensed Premises Dlagram

INSTRUCTIONS: Draw a demiled Boor plan of your presout of proposed lransed premizss on the praph belaw:

show all entmnces end exits, and al} fixwures such as tabjes, booths, games, counters, bars, coolers, stages, ot

DBA: (oL 0t68 Cnsimg . x = i

FREMISES LOCATION: {Cenmal L

Indicaie sonle by x afier appropriate statement or show {ength and widh of premises, . 18Q.=4FT,
SCALE A: 18Q.=1FT. SCALEB: {/ = |¢!

Length and width of promlses in fest:

0000600V 00006000
ERR R

v 222 FH YL H

.........

F—
= S ey a1 _ES
[;3 f;;]! DANCE § FLOOR . 03 -
g RN

e e
WUIMYMI ' l — s 0
Lioeed Pramisas D
gnm s

oL = 'POa\ rgws BT = c‘ss
Lo -Dli*m_-,l- Drnte Flov = 10
0L~

TuTAl 0L = ?f% ‘
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INVOICE
Customer Service: (907) 262-2626
REMIT TO: Coca-Cola Bottling of Alaska, LLC INVOICE: 3925418
PO Box 84643 DATE: 11/14/2017
Seattle, WA 98124-5943 TIME: 12:47 PM
CUSTOMER: 189386901 ROUTE #: 3604
SOLD TO: GEORGE'S NIGHTCLUB DELIVERED BY: Overflow Route
513 MAIN ST SALESPERSON: Bllly Stuart-Fresales
KENAI, AK 99611 SALESPERSON PHONE: 907-420-7058
TEAMS: 30 Days
NOTE:
INVOICE SALES
ITEM DESCRIPTION
upe cS EA NET TOTAL
934014 CITRUS SPRINGS 100% ORANGE 1.5G BIB
078226910031 1 $63.75 $63.75
994140 CO2 DEPOSIT 204
099414000004 $0.00 $0.00
277111 CO2 TANK FULL HAZ MAT 2.2 GAS
004900080100 $0.00 $0.00
271201 COCA COLA 1/BIB/2.5GL
004900098203 4 $38.55 $38.55
934003 COOL ATTITUDES CRANBERRY 1.5G
078226910901 1 $63.75 $63.75
934005 COOL ATTITUDES ENERGY 1.5G
078226025001 1 $110.00  $110.00
934007 COOL ATTITUDES TONIC 1.5G
078226930261 1 $63.75 $63.75
271205 DT COKE 1/BIB/2.5GL
004900098294 1 $38.55  $38.55
271211 SPRITE 1/818/2.5GL
004900098303 1 $38.55 $38.55
[ToTALsALEs: 7 $416.90]

AMOUNT DUE:

$416.90

Ll

11/14/2012

SIGNATURE: night club

Noclsh-ford\omg.ordumgewlﬂbulhwedmieu
noted at the time of delivery

DATE




AR Copy

IVOICE; 3314
PAGE; i
s | DATE  uun
AR T NOVSALESHAAN: 337 Suearr, B
' TERMS: 30 Charge ACCOUN
CUSTOHER HO. .
EOLDTO: SHIF TO: {*=
DEL. TIME —
DRIVER IRITIAL
CUST. ORDER NG. | SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
gy ‘
DUANTTL 1. FACK _ ; , , = : T ‘ .

ITEl NO. Crors TELCA]  SIZE DES_{JRiPTiO]\ i PR[C.EE DISC: NET . TOTAL
setge| 2 T SuzED |02 DEROSIT 26t 914030004700 75,0000 RS 150,00
s 11,5 |CooL ATEITGES ENERGY 1.5G 73376425001205 1106450 a0 | 110.00 110.60
rariti 12,5 |SPRITE L/EIB/2.56k 0450009830360 55,0000 0| s 5.5
nun| 1 12.5% |00k COLA /BIB/2.56L 04800096293040 55,0000 A | s 55.00
T D756 {eITROe SPRTIES 008 CRAGE 15 TERO0BII0Y | e300 | lee ) o ERTE | BRTS
guond| 1 1150 |CO0L ATTITUDES CRANEERRY 136 7822651030130 £3.7900 W] B 6.7
gr] 1 1 1.5 |CO0L AFTITUDES TONIC 1.56 1426330261200 61,7300 R R 73,75
mas| 12,5 |97 COKE 1/BIB/2.5GL 04200098234700 55.0000 g | 500 55,00
| 1 SIZE0 |COD TARK FULL HADMRT 2.2 G5 4500080106200 48,2500 | B 56.50

PLEASE EXAMINE YOUR ORDER, WE WILL NOT BE RESPONSIELE FOR BREAKAGE OR SHORTAGE{
ALL CLAIMS MUST BE MADE WITHIN 7 DAYS. CLAIMS AND RETURNED MERCHANDISE MU

ST BE A

COMPANIED BY A

FTER OUR DRIVER LEAVES YOUR PREMISES.

COPY OF THE INVOICE.

T TOTAL -] . LIQUOR: | WINE OVER | WINE-UNDER] EER: ! 1A 2.5
“CASE.| EAGH| . GALLONS' | ‘GAELONS" | \GALLONS*|"GALLONS ‘

2] 9 10 0 10 00 :
, 1801
[~ CREDITS & RETURNS-. -} ;
TTEW 1 OTY. | — - - DESGRIPTION [ .UNJT PRICE| " CREDIT-AMOUNT

e {4 [err Lo | 14 |2 0 |9




SOUTHERN GLAZER'S OF ALASKA ] :chince

Cusiant Sorviea: 907-272-8511

RER.T TO: P.O. BOX 24663 8U0-767-6366 INVOICE: : 3961520
Seaftfe, WA 91124-U653 DATE: : : —
TIME: :: ! 132553 PM
] T
CUS TR 189395507 ROUTE# | 3125
SOLO 10: GEORGES NIGHTCLUB DELIVERED BY: . JOHN SLATER - DELIVERY
513 MAIN 5T N:
KENAL AK 99611 SALESPERSON: STEFANIE MOILES
SALESPERSON PHONE:  © NIA
TER- 5 30 Days | ;
MELY ! H
INVOICE SALES !
ITER  DESGRIPTION ] ;
upPc CASES UNITS : ;- NET  TOTAL
010362 CAPT MORG ORIDHAL 12711 :
08700000270 0 1 ; : 524.08 $24.08
e . B
AR2019292 0 2 : ; 526.58 551,16
B3 ERYP BLUE CUR. OO0 125 G0ML ’
LONOLBG31662 ] 2 , §12.58 §25.16
D021+ DEWARS WHITE LAEL 12710 : :
0UBGAGDZ3001 D 1 _ $20.83 528.83
152260 MALIMU COCONUT RUM 42 12151 :
GUBHG044897 0 2 - ~ $20.08 540.18
GIBETT LIIHOFE RASPUERRY 12111 ; ‘
ULBZHIC0INT 0 2 _ ; §18.58 $37.16
553005 STOL| VODKA 80 7L ; ‘
UNAJEGABT 175 0 2 ; : $23.58 §47.18
f ;
:;5
$253.71
) i
\.\ ™~ ¢
TN
. v g

\ : 11812018

SIGNATURE: john J i DATE




SOUTHERN GLAZER'S OF ALASKA INVOICE

Customer Servica: 807-272-8611 ! |
REMIT TO: P.O. BOX 24663 800-767-6366 INVOICE: ! 3943631
Seattle, WA 0B124.0663 DATE: 12122017
TIME: . | 12:10:26 PM
CLsTOR! R 185389907 ROUTE # ‘ 3125
SOLD e GEQORGES NIGHFGLUB DELIVERED B‘il’: JOHN SLATER - DELIVERY
513 MAIN 5T )
KENAI AK 09614 SALESFERSO}N. STEFANIE MOILES
SALESPERSON PHONE: | NIA
(TERMS: 30 Days
RO TE:
INVOICE SALES |
Rasatt DESCRIPTION 1 ‘
aPC CASES UNITS NET TOTAL
Uiaioe  CAPT MORG ORIGIWAL 12111 i
(08700000270 ] 2 | 524.08 $48.16
010425 CROWN BAR 12/1L
NOA700000724 0 2 ; $36.58 $73.16
613114 DEKYP PUCKER SOUR APPLE 12/1L i
008068639520 0 2 _ 511.08 $22.16
975004 DISARONND 40 PROOF 12/750ML 1
005003701632 0 1 - $21.08 $21.08
152250  MALIBU COCONUT RUM 42 12/1L
(D8I54044897 0 1 i $20.08 $20.08
G000 L DO MELON Lic UEUR 20% BI1L |
43857003375 0 2 §23.16 $46.32
1
; i
. !
o |
b |
| , 121272017
SUINATURE:  thanos | DATE

Mo claims for shortage or damage will be allowed unless noted at theltime of delivary




SOUT: « GLAZER'S OF ALASKA INVOICE
|
¢  tomor . us 907-272-8511
REMIT TO. P.0. BOX 24663 R00-767-6366 INVOICE: | 3938853
Seallle, WA 98124-0663 A —
TIME: 1:43:35 PM
[ wToME T yasgy. 2 ROUTE # 3125
5010 TO: C.CORGES NIGHTGLUB DELIVERED BY: | JOHN SLATER - DELIVERY
}-\Eﬁ“ﬂ?k"if’«}geﬂ SALESPERSON: " STEFANIE MOILES
‘ SALESPERSON PHONE: NIA
[ .iams; a0 Days ;
NTE: |
INVOICE SALES
1:m [ - 0N
" CASES UNITS NET  TOTAL
61017 A G ATROM 12010
0 F L 0 4 ‘ $2558  $102.32
0P°030 RS 0 01 SUPERIOIR RUM 12/1L
.4 01530 0 2 $19.58 $39.16
¢ 426 Cr a 4BARI2IL
0. (1000724 0 3 $36.58  $100.74
65114 D 7 PUCKER SOUR APPLE 12/1L
Oue 539520 0 2 $11.08 $22.16
002141 DE WA'iS WHITE LABEL 12/1L
(0E =4 001 0 1 $28.83 $28.83
1,162 1 P o SCHNAPPS 30 121
TR 0 1 $10.58 $10.58
152171 1o CMINT SCHNAPPS 60 12/1L
FoF b2 0 2 , $13.58 $27.16
20560 0 T ERISTER 1241
(0 56015 0 1 $26.58 $26.58
11241 0 T NIRISH WHISKEY $21L
Gt .« 250011 ) 2 $31.08 $62.16
(02008 AT 1TRY VERMOUTH 24/375ML
QU o 342007 0 1 $4.79 5479
002003 1& ¢ ST VERMOUTH 24/375ML
01 v 0 1 54.79 $4.79

AMOUNT DUE: $438.27

12/5/12017

DATE




2t ALASKA

2 niquny o 1 DOOM i strwie

INVOICE

Customer 8: | 907-262-2626 i
Y AT TO: Cuca-Cola Botlling of Alaska, LLC INVOICE: 3925418
() Box 84643 " i
Seallle, WA 981245943 DATE: I hiteagn
1407) 272-8511 TIME: ! 12:47:28 PM
(' STOMEF: 109386901 ROUTE #: 3604
OTO TEORGTS NIGHTCLUB DEUVERED BY: Overflow Route
3 MANLET : Y
CNAL AK G961 SALESPERSON: Billy Stuart-Presales
SALESPERSON PHONE: 507-420-7058
T1-RMS: 30 Days
B
INVOICE SALES
. | I+ DON
L. CASES UNITS NET TOTAL
wooae § 'RINGS 100% ORANGE 1.5G BI3
G © 00 1 0 $63.75 363.75
G140 G USIT 208
0. -« 004 0 0 $75.00 $0.00
270311 CO 7 HICFULL HAZ MAT 2.2 GAS
ot AR o] 0 $48.25 §0.00
e . - Miichindiser
211201 CC TOLA 1/BIBR.5GL
o 0 1 0 $38.55 §38.55
"3 ¢ IOUIDES CRANBERRY 1.5G
1. o) 1 0 $63.75 $63.75
¢ 1 LTI THTUDES CHRIFRGY 1.6
\ :00.,00 1 0 $110.00 $110.00
o007 ( TTTUDES TONIC 1.5G
L 0c000 1 0 $63.75 $63.75
271205 i o uBIBR2.50GL
o 451000 1 0 $38.55 $38.55
21211 & e sGL
[C T 914 ) 1 1 0 §3B.55 $38.55

AMOUNT DUE: $416.90

11142017

DATE




THE 11t ORPORATION
REERIFT - INVOICE; @ %1485 31
& (oop - Anchorage FAGE: ) gL
REMIT 1O WO 404 Bin-767-€3€8 DATE: - 11018
S, WA BRI4-Bi4g NOJSALESMAN: :© 3136 Hoiles, St

TERMS: 30 (harge Accotnt
CUSTOMERNO. 32333 / 503/ Z

I 3
SOLDTOr ¢ P T30 DIA GEORGE'S NIGITCUB SHIPTO; GEORGE'S HIGETCLUR
SR 51 I ST s
KERRT, A §9611 . DELTHE .

‘ DRIVERINTIAL

~CUST ORBERH0, : [ SPECTAL NG TRUGTIONS |

1185020435
LTS Y 122 |HEINEREN 4/6/12 BTL _ (7289000011860 35.2600 XTI RS 35,76
ga| 1. 11/68L |KASSIX BEAVER TAIL BLONOE 1/5 §9939955399353 §4.€900 B0 s 64.60
35740 ! ! S1ZBS HASSIRK XEG DEROSIT 49930004301309 45,0400 Q8 cF 4500 45,0
s, i 120 {LATE 4/5/12 BTG $72084 0241605750520 26.4500 00 2649 2.4

i

PLEASE EXAL: © \‘-"IUR.DRDER. WE WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR BREAKAGE OR SHORTAGE AFfER OUR DRIVER LEAVES YOUR PREMISES,

ALLCLAMS 14 - MADEWITHIN 7 DAYS, GLAIMS AND RETURNED MERCHANDISE MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A COPY OF THE INVOIGE.
BHITOTAL S Cicuarzefv : ‘ CTOTA T
FCASE [EAGH, A1 ONSILG 16l Je 111.35

S O WO SO . 4
- 1961485
CREDITS & RETURNS 57w}
<ATE:4 . QTY.: .. ESCRIPTION=Z5 0 " UNIF.PRICE} 3 CREDIT-AMDUN T a5
- : ' AMOUNT BUE:
v s [
N s .
. $ .
L § .
i $
. % X
i 5

REV 11112




THE PO CORPORATION

REFRINT © INVOICE: © 3336836 31KE

0doa Corp - Anchorage ¢ PABE: | 1 001
REMIT TO FO 3ox 34044 800-767-6366 - DATE . njesf17
feattle, WA 98124-B44d NOJSALESMAN: © 3136 Moiles, Gt
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3:40 PM G & P Inc dba George's Casino

02/24/18 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis October through December 2017
Oct - Dec 17
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Bar Sales 2.994;26
Total Income 2,994.26
Cost of Goods Sold
Merchant Account Fees B 3429
Total COGS ] 34.29
Gross Profit 2.959.97
Expense
Advertising and Promotion 1.370.36
Bank Service Charges 11.00
Dues and Subscriptions 420.00
Janitorial Expense 200.00
Payroll Expenses 2,135,12
Printing and Reproduction 148.24
Repairs and Maintenance 3.5639.18
Security Services 174.33
Small Tools 264.36
Supplies 432.49
Utilities
Direct TV 178.83
Total Utilities _ 178.83
Total Expense - 78",87’3.9]
MetOvdinary Income. 591394

Net Income -5,913.94
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THE STATE

OfAL AS Department of Commerce, Community,

and Economic Development

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West 7" Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sarah Oates DATE: January 12,2017
Program Coordinator
FROM: Joe Hamilton RE: George’s Casino, License #204

AMCO Investigator

In August of 2012 | completed a routine inspection of George’s Casino which appeared to be
not operating and is located in the same building as Pizza Paradisos. | learned that Pizza
Paradisos and George’s Casino are both represented by Joanna Pitsilionis for owner George
Pitsilionis. Ms. Pitsilionis advised me that she had made an arrangement with then Director
Douglas Griffin, to move George’s Casino to one of Pizza Paradisos banquet rooms in a letter
dated 10-12-07 from Griffin to Ms. Pitsilionis. The letter made it clear “that this change is
temporary and transitional in nature”.

Ms. Pitsilionis stated that they had operated the license for 30 days as required under
3AAC304.170in 2012. | requested Ms. Pitsilionis provide receipts as proof they were operating.
I mentioned that there wasn’t a sign advertising George’s Casino. Ms. Pitsilionis did send
receipts as requested. The receipts were general in nature, meaning there was nothing on the

“z tape’s” that said George’s Casino. | gave them the benefit of the doubt that they had
operated.

In a letter dated September 11, 2012, then Licensing & Records Supervisor Christine Lambert
drafted a letter to George Pitsilionis for then Director Shirley Cote’. The letter stated in part,
“After careful review of your premise diagram Ms. Cote’ recommends that you send us a new
premises diagram with the entire building space outlined in red”. Ms. Lambert went on to
write that doing that would allow her to serve alcohol in any location and they could put the
bar at a location selected by them. This still did not solve George’s Casino’s issue because now
there are two separate licenses being operated at the same address.

On 12-28-16 | completed another routine inspection with Ms. Pitsilionis. Ms. Pitsilionis pointed
out that there was a sign on the door advertising George’s Casino. Other than the sign, nothing
else had changed regarding the operation of George’s Casino. In speaking with Ms. Pitsilionis
and another unidentified “long time” employee, | learned that George’s Casino is operated
mainly as a banquet room. Ms. Pitsilionis admitted that the functions did not last 8 hours nor




Page 2

were there more than 30 events all year. It was also learned that they wheel in a portable bar
stocked with Pizza Paradisos alcohol.

George’s Casino is not operating the license in accordance with 3AAC304.170 and the
arrangement made with Douglas Griffin was a temporary solution to their situation. George’s
Casino is Sole Proprietor owned and Pizza Paradisos is owned by a Corporation.



Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
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Notice of Violation

Date: 1-13-17
Number AB17-0011
Page 1 of 1 Page

(3AAC 304.525)
Licensee License Number Type of License
G & P, Inc. 204 Beverage Dispensary
D.B.A. How Delivered via USPS, Certified Law Enforcement Agency
George’s Casino Bar
815 Frontage Road 7013 2250 0000 9617 5385 Kenai Police Department

Street or P.O. Box
PO Box 2917

City, State
Kenai

Zip
99611

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license,
under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative
Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

VIOLATION: On 12-28-16, an inspection was conducted at George's Casino with Joanna Pitsilionis and later Nina
Brewer. Ms. Pitsilionis pointed out that there was a sign on the door as you enter George’s Casino from Pizza Paradisos
advertising George’s Casino. Other than the sign, nothing else had changed regarding the operation of George’s
Casino. In speaking with Ms. Pitsilionis and Ms. Brewer, it was learned that George'’s Casino is operated mainly as a
banquet room. Ms. Pitsilionis and Ms. Brewer admits that the banquet functions do not last 8 hours nor were there more
than 30 events all year. It was also learned that they wheel in a portable bar stocked with Pizza Paradisos alcohol. In a
letter dated 10-12-07 by then Director Douglas Griffin, the re-designation of George’s Casino Bar to one of Pizza
Paradisos banquet rooms, was “that this change is temporary and transitional in nature”. This is a violation of Title 04.

Your attention is directed to 3AAC304.170: Waiver of annual operating requirement and minimum operating
requirements and AS04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10
days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS
NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY,
BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.

*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response.

Sara Chambers, Acting Director
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
A Response is Required
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after
receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

Receipt: Violation Observed By: F.R. Hamilton

Title:

Filed By: P Hasabtir

Investigator IlI




Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

550 W. 7" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 304.525)

Date: 1-13-17
Number AB16-0712
Page 1 of 1 Page

Licensee

George Pitsilionis

License Number

3032

Type of License

Beverage Dispensary

D.B.A.
Pizza Paradisos
815 Frontage Road

How Delivered via Certified USPS

7013 2250 0000 9617 5378

Law Enforcement Agency

Kenai Police Department

Street or P.O. Box
PO Box 2917

City, State
Kenai, AK

Zip
99611

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license,
under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative
Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

VIOLATION: On 12-28-16 | completed an inspection of Georges Casino Bar which is in the same building as Pizza
Paradisos. During my conversations with Ms. Pitsilionis and later Nina Brewer, it was learned that when George's
Casino Bar does operate, the alcohol is being removed from Pizza Paradisos to George's Casino Bar using a portable
bar. This is a violation of Title 04.

Your attention is directed to AS04.11.090: Beverage dispensary license

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10
days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS
NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY,
BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.

*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response.

Sara Chambers, Acting Director
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7"" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
A Response is Required
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after
receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

Receipt: Violation Observed By: F.R. Hamilton

Title:

Filed By: ;£ #M

Investigator Il




Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7*" Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
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Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

oy o Form AB-17: 2018/2019 Renewal License Application

What is this form?

This renewal license application form Is required for all individuals or entities seeking to apply for renewal of an existing liquor
license that will expire on December 31, 2017. All fields of this form must be complete and correct, or the application will be
returned to you in the manner in which it was received, per AS 04.11.270 and 3 AAC 304.105. The Community Council field only
should be verified/completed by licensees whose establishments are located within the Municipality of Anchorage or outside of
city limits within the Matanuska-Susitna Borough.

This form must be completed correctly and submitted to the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office (AMCO)'s main
office, along with all other required documents and fees, before any renewal license application will be considered
complete.

Section 1 - Establishment and Contact Information

Enter information for the business seeking to have its license renewed. If any populated information is incorrect, please contact AMCO.,

Licensee: G &P, Inc. License #: | 204

License Type: Beverage Dispensary Statute: AS 04.11.090
Doing Business As: George's Nightclub

Premises Address: 815 Frontage Road

Local Governing Body: City of Kenai (Kenai Peninsula Borough)

Community Council: None

Mailing Address: QO féxj% AL, 7
Gity: o nor? State: ﬁzL 21P; ?QA/I/

Enter information for the individual who will be designated as the primary point of contact regarding this application. This individual
must be a licensee who is required to be listed in and authorized to sign this application.

Point of Contact: G_ coca o p 1\.-\.5 N \ \\C'V\ oS
Contact Phone: 707 %ﬁ '5 ,_\,' Z Z 72 2. | BusinessPhone: SAm L2
Contact Email: éoﬁl\ w & ]4,(_5 ﬂ"ﬂSKﬂk M/_;L

Yes No
Seasonal License? D M’Yes", write your six-month operating period:

[Form AB-17] (rev 10/16/2017) Page1of5
License #204 DBA George's Nightclub




Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7* Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
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Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
.

K Form AB-17: 2018/2019 Renewal License Application
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Section 2 - Authorization

Communication with AMCO staff: Yes No

-

Does any person other than a licensee named in this application have authority to discuss this license with AMCO E/D
staff?

if “Yes”, disclese the name of the individual and the reascn for this authorization:

LO?.: Wetel - A—ccou%adﬁiiﬁé&%;;% féd&"’l%

Section 3 - Sole Proprietor Ownership Information

This section must be completed by any sole proprietorship who is applying for license renewal, Entities should skip to Section 4.
if more space is needed, please attach a separate sheet with the required information,
The following information must be completed for each licensee and each affiliate (spouse).

This individual is an: D applicant D affiliate

Mailing Address:

City: State: ZiP:

Email:

Contact Phone:

This individual is an: D applicant L—_I affiliate

Name:

Mailing Address:

City: State: 2Ip:

Email:

Contact Phone:

P i
[Form AB-17] (rev 10/16/2017) Page 20f 5
License #204 DBA George's Nightclub




Alcohol and Manijuana Control Office
em j
o‘\O“ Ry, , 550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1600
!’- Anchorage, AK 99501

v acohol censing@alasha RO

v
AMCO A—

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Form AB-17: 2018/2019 Renewal License Application

f", »a

) e
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Section 4 - Entity Ownership Information

This subsection must be completed by any licensee that is a corporation or LLC. Corporations and LLCs are required to be in good
standing with the Alaska Division of Corporations, Business & Professional Licensing (CBPL). You may view your entity’s status or
find your CBPL entity number by vising the following site: hitps. //www commerce. alaska gov/chp/main/search/entities
Partnerships may skip to the second half of this page. Sole proprietorships should skip to Section 5.

Alaska CBPL Entity #: C/ \.l Q q ,.:\” e

You must ensure that you are able to certify the following statement before signing your initials in the box to the right: Initials
I certify that this entity is in good standing with CBPL and that all current entity officials and stakeholders (listed below) G- f 3
are also currently and accurately listed with CBPL, b

This subsection must be completed by any community or entity, including a corporation, limited liability company, partnership, or

limited partnership, that is applying for renewal. If more space Is needed, please attach additional completed capies of this page.

e Ifthe applicant is a corporation, the following information must be completed for each stockholder who owns 10% or more of
the stock in the corporation, and for each president, vice-president, secretary, and managing officer.

¢ Ifthe applicant is a limited liability organization, the following information must be completed for each member with an
ownership interest of 10% or more, and for each manager.

e Ifthe applicant is a partnership, including a limited partnership, the following information must be completed for each partner
with an interest of 10% or more, and for each general partner.

Entity Official Name: Gee oo R ! o X ’ C“-‘ls

Title(s): "}. ¢ gsl\éj G vi’\' Phone: GC - 2% vzzp | %Owned: | pme
Mailing Address: y/k, j':;C)' '}( 3‘0’ / 7
City: ; Mo, State: y v zip: :’/9'(; /7

 Svomcatame | Seammol PSS ewSS ]
Title(s): SP.C( P} 3 Phone: [967'- ?5-;_ ZZZL] % Owned: ‘ ’d
Mailing Address: o @)0‘1 -aq,\n '

City: \O(’P.A/\ct'\ Sty A — ??(g, [/

7

Entity Official Name:

Title(s): Phone: % Owned:
Mailing Aﬂdress:
City: State: ZiP:
S
[Farm AB-17] {rev 10/16/2017) Page 3of 5

License #204 DBA George's Nightclub




Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
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‘\\o\-‘ iay,, 550 W 7' Avenue, Suite 1600
¢ L Anchorage, AK 99501
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Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

“Vinor o Form AB-17: 2018/2019 Renewal License Application

Section 5 - License Operation

Check a single box for each calendar year that best describes how this liquor license was operated: 2016 2017
The license was regularly operated continuously throughout each year, for 8 or more hours each day. D D
The license was regularly operated during a specific season each year, for 8 or more hours each day. D [:l

[he license was anly operdied (o .neet the mimmum reguireniert of 30 days « acl yeet, o fours cach day. @,B__

If this box is checked, a complete copy of Form AB 30: Proof of Minimum Operation Checklist, and all necessary
documentation must be provided with this application.

The license was nol operated at all or was not operated for at least the minimum requirement of 30 days each year, D D
8 hours each day, during one or both of the calendar years.

If this box is checked, o complete copy of Form AB-29: Waiver of Operation Application and corresponding fees must

be submitted with this application for each calendar year during which the license was not operated for at least the

minimum requirement.

Section 6 - Violations and Convictions

Applicant violations and convictlons in calendar years 2016 and 2017: Yes No

Rr
eui Y.

s pop
* A

—

Have any notices of violation (NOVs) been issued to this licensee in the calendar years 2016 or 20177

i
E.]\&

Has any person or entity named in this application been convicted of a violation of Title 04, of 3 AAC 304, or a local D E/‘

ordinance adopted under AS 04.21.010 in the calendar years 2016 or 20177

If “Yes” to either of the previous two questions, attach a separate page to this application listing all NOVs and/or convictions,

Section 7 - Alcohol Server Education

This section must be completed only by the holder of a beverage dispensary, club, or pub license or conditional contractor’s permit.

The holders of all other license types should skip to Section 8.

Read the line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of the statement: Initials

| certify that all licensees, agents, and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check identification of a patron P
have completed an alcohol server education course approved by the ABC Board and keep current, valid copies of their €2 *

course completion cards on the licensed premises during all working hours, as required under AS 04.21.025 and
3 AAC 304.465.

[Form AB-17) {rev 10/16/2017) Page 4 of 5
License #204 DBA George's Nightclub




& My Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
o\\“ #f./,_ 550 W 7* Avenue, Suite 1600
' 7 ). Anchorage, AK 99501

4 alcoh L@®alaska.po

AMCO e Abeo ush/anes

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

g0 Form AB-17: 2018/2019 Renewal License Application

(3

Ay

Section 8 - Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

I certify that all current licensees (as defined in AS 04.11.260) and affiliates have been listed on this application.

| certify that in accordance with AS 04.11.450, no one other than the licensee(s) has a direct or indirect financial interest
in the licensed business.

I certify that | have not altered the functional floor plan or reduced or expanded the area of the licensed premises,
and | have not changed the business name or the ownership (including officers, managers, general partners, or
stakeholders) from what is currently on file with the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

| certify on behalf of myself or of the organized entity that | understand that providing a false statement on this form or
any other form provided by AMCO is grounds for rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued.

T FIEE

As an applicant for a liquor license renewal, | declare under penalty of perjury that | have read and am familiar with AS 04 and

3 AAC 304, and that this application, including all accompanying schedules and statements, is true, correct, and complete. | agree to
provide all information required by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board in support of this application and understand that failure to
do so by any deadline given to me by AMCO staff will result in this application being returned to me as incomplete,

R~

Signature dficdnsde Signatuffe of l%'tary Public
66‘)1‘51 e_¥ \\\' s KLQJ&_‘L d for the State of A\ﬂ&\(b\

Printed name of licensee Notary Public
RYAN JOHNSEN
State of Alaska
My Commission Expires July 24, 2021

My commission expires: 61 lru,( ] 2 07._)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this !Cf(hdav of Decembye ,20 (1.

LicenseFee: | § 2500.00 | Application Fee: | $ 200.00 | Torac: $ 2700.00

Late Fee of —if received or postmarked after 01/02/2018:

Miscellaneous Fees: .

e

GRAND TOTAL (if different than TOTAL): 2700 =
s = v ———
[Form AB-17] (rev 10/16/2017) Page5of §

License #204 DBA George's Nightclub




Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing Page 1 of 2

Departiment. of Commerce, Community, and Econemic Development
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional

Licensin
State of Alaska > Commerca = Corparations, Business, & Prolosst LK g > Search & Database Download > Carp, ~ Carporation Detalls
NAME(S)
Type Name
Legal Name G &P, INC,
ENTITY DETAILS
Entity Type: Business Corporation
Entity # 648450
Status: Good Standing
AK Formed Date: 9/24/1998
DuralionlExplration: Pefpetual
Home State: ALASKA
Next Biennial Report Due: 1/2/2018 File Biennial Repar
Entity Malling Address: PO BOX 2917, KENAL AK 98611
Entity Physical Address: 811 FRONTAGE RD, KENAL, AK 99611
REGISTERED AGENT
Agent Name: George Pilsilionis
Registered Mailing Address: PO BOX 2917, KENAI, AK 85611
Registared Physical Address: 11387 KENAI SPUR HWY, KENAI, AK 99611
OFFICIALS
E1Show Former
AK Entity # Name Tittes Owned
George Pitsllionis Director, President, Shareholtler 100
Joanna Pitsifionts Director, Secretary, Treasurer

FILED DOCUMENTS

Date Fed  ~ Type Fillng Certificate
9/24/1898 Creation Filing Click 10 View
9/25/1998 Bienmmial Report

6/06/2000 Biennial Report Click to View
2/04/2002 Biennlal Report Click to View
6/10/2004 Biennfal Report Click 1o View
‘7102008 Change of Officials Cli Vi
4/1972007 Blennial Report Ciick {o View
7106/2012 Biennial Repert Click to View
710612012 Biennizl Report Click to View
TIa6r2012 Biennial Report Click {o View
411612014 Brennial Report Click to View
212912016 Blennial Report Click to View

https://www.commer’ce.al;aska.gov/CBP/Main/Search/EntityDetail/6484SD 1722018




March 22, 2018

AMCO
550 W 7' Ave, Ste 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

RE: Liquor License #204, Renewal

Please be advised that it was in error that Section 6 -~ Violations and Canvictions in the first question
was allered incorrectly. There in fact was a NOV on January 13, 2017 for liquor license 204. The
situation was addressed and has been since remedied by the opening of the nightelub.

Sincerely,

enrge Pitsilionis
President

o f
S sy
“'a

wglﬁ Frontage Rd, Kenaj, A!ask;99611 ‘






